

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION REGION I 475 ALLENDALE ROAD KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406-1415

February 28, 2007

License No.

29-30968-01

Docket No. 03036688

Hani Douedi, M.D. Radiation Safety Officer Dover Cardiology Center 437 Lakehurst Road Toms River, NJ 08755

SUBJECT: DOVER CARDIOLOGY CENTER, INSPECTION AMENDMENT REQUEST

Dear Dr. Douedi:

We have reviewed your request to change the licensee's name on 03036688/2005001 inspection documented on NRC Form 591M Part 1. We have found that at the time of inspection, the licensee's name was Dover Cardiac Diagnostic Center, LLC and the form is accurate at the time of inspection. Accurate inspection documentation is not to be amended as the inspection is an observation of the licensee's program at that time.

This licensee's name, Dover Cardiac Diagnostic Center, LLC, was requested in a letter dated July 5, 2005 and was amended on the license dated August 29, 2005. The inspection was performed on November 21, 2005. The name of the licensee did not change until the license was amended on December 11, 2006, from an amendment request letter dated October 30, 2006.

You may contact me at 610-337-5366 if you have any further questions about this matter.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Original signed by Dennis R. Lawyer

Dennis R. Lawyer Health Physicist Commercial and R&D Branch Division of Nuclear Materials Safety H. Douedi **Dover Cardiology Center** 

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\Docs\Current\Misc Letter\L29-30968-01.wpd Wednesday, February 28, 2007 8:47:21 AM

SUNSI Review Complete: <u>DLawyer</u> After declaring this document "An Official Agency Record" it <u>will</u> be released to the Public.

To receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: "C" = Copy w/o attach/encl "E" = Copy w/ attach/encl "N" = No copy						
OFFICE	DNMS/RI	Ν	DNMS/RI		DNMS/RI	
NAME	DLawyer					
DATE	2/28/2007					

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

REGION 1

207 FES 22 PM 1: 46

Dover Cardíology Center <u>Haní Douedí, M.D., F.A.C.C.</u>

> 437 Lakehurst Road Toms River, NJ 08755 Phone (732) 557-4777 Fax (732) 557-4887

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region I, 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

## February 19, 2007

# RE: Amendment Request for Dover Cardiac Diagnostic Center, LLC US NRC license#: <u>29-30968-01</u> Docket Number#: <u>03036688</u>

I am requesting an amendment to the above referenced inspection report in order to:

## 1. Change the name on the safety inspection report and compliance inspection from:

### "Dover Cardiac Diagnostic Center"

Back to: "Dover Cardiology Center"

This name change does not in any way constitute a transfer of ownership. It is an administrative name change for business purposes only. I continue to be the owner of the practice, and will continue to be the official contact, the authorized user, and the Radiation Safety Officer for this license. All other aspects of the program will remain the same. We have concurrently submitted a similar request to the State of New Jersey, Bureau of Environmental Radiation, licensing assistance office in order to duplicate this change on our State license, as well. If you have any questions or need any additional information please contact me at your convenience at (732)557-4777.

Sincerely,

M2....

Hani Douedi, M.D./R.S.O.

Attachment:

State License Safety Inspection Report and Compliance Inspection

			- -		
•		، ب التي التي التي التي التي التي التي التي			
NRC FORM 591M P (10-2003) 10 CFR 2.201	ART 1			U.S. NUCLEAR REGULA	TORY COMMISSION
	SAFETY INS	SPECTION REPORT	AND COMPLIANCE	INSPECTION	
(formerly know 437 Lakehurst	TION INSPECTED: Diagnostic Center, Ll n as Dover Cardiolog Road, Toms River, N	y Center)	Region I, 475 Al	gulatory Commissior	
REPORT Nos	P(c)	4. LICENSE NUMBER	(2)	5. DATE(S) OF INSPE	CTION
<ol> <li>DOCKET NUMBE 03036688</li> </ol>	n(5)	29-30968-01	(5)	11/21/05	
LICENSEE:	······································	29-30300-01		11/21/05	
Nuclear Regulatory C of procedures and rep 1. Based or 2. Previous 3. The viola identified, no	ommission (NRC) rules an presentative records, inter 1 the inspection findings, r violation(s) closed. tion(s), specifically descrit	nd regulations and the cor riews with personnel, and to violations were identifie ped to you by the inspecto e action was or is being ta	ditions of your license. The observations by the inspendent of the inspendent of the inspendent of the observations, and the observations of the observation of the observatio	radiation safety and to compl ne inspection consisted of se ctor. The inspection findings are not being cited because iteria in the NRC Enforceme	ective examinations are as follows:
Non	-Cited Violation(s) was/we	re discussed involving the	following requirement(s)	and Corrective Action(s):	
				, ,	
4. During thi being cited. 1	s inspection certain of you This form is a NOTICE OF	r activities, as described l VIOLATION, which may	below and/or attached, we be subject to posting in ac	re in violation of NRC require cordance with 10 CFR 19.11	ements and are
		•	and the second		
	Licensee's	Statement of Corre	ctive Actions for Ite	m 4. above.	
corrective actions is ma	in 30 days, the actions de ade in accordance with the	scribed by me to the insp requirements of 10 CFR	ector will be taken to corre 2.201 (corrective steps all	ect the violations identified. T ready taken, corrective steps I be required, unless specific	which will be taken,
Title		ed Name	-	Signature	Date
LICENSEE'S REPRESENTATIVE					
NRC INSPECTOR	Joseph Nick		Josep	n Yrek	11/21/05
IRC FORM 591M PAF	IT 1 (10-2003)		P:WRC FORM 591M	PART 1 Dover Cardiac Diag	gnostic Center.wpd

.

	]				
NRC FORM 374 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATO	PAGEOFPAGES				
MATERIALS LICENSE					
Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.					
Licensee					
	~				
1. Dover Cardiology Center	3. License number 29-30968-01				
2. 437 Lakehurst Road	EQU,				
2. 437 Lakehurst Road	4. Expiration date November 30, 2014				
Toms River, New Jersey 08755	5. Docket No. 03036688				
Co.	Reference No.				
<ul> <li>6. Byproduct, source, and/or special nuclear material</li> <li>A. Any byproduct material permitted by 10 CFR 35.100</li> <li>B. Any byproduct material permitted by 10 CFR 35.200</li> <li>9. Authorized use: <ul> <li>A. Any uptake, dilution and excretion study permitted by 10 CFR 35.100.</li> <li>B. Any uptake, dilution study permitted by 10 CFR 35.200.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>					
CONDITIONS					
<ol> <li>Licensed material may be used or stored only at the licensee's facilities located at 437 Lakehurst Road, Toms River, New Jersey 08755.</li> </ol>					
11. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Hani R. Douedi, M.D.					
12. Licensed material is only authorized for use by, or under the supervision of:					
A. Individuals permitted to work as an authorized user in accordance with 10 CFR 35.13 and 35.14.					
B. The following individuals are authorized users for medical use as indicated:					

, <b> </b>	NRC FORM 374A U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	PAGE 2 of 2 PAGES			
	License 29-309				
		r Reference Number			
	Authorized Users Material and	d Use			
	Hani R. Douedi, M.D. 35.100; 35.	200			
	<ol> <li>In addition to the possession limits in Item 8, the licensee shall fur material to quantities below the minimum limit specified in 10 CFR decommissioning financial assurance.</li> </ol>	ther restrict the possession of licensed 30.35(d) for establishing			
	<ol> <li>The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accord 10 CFR Part 71, "Packaging and Transportation of Radioactive M</li> </ol>	ance with the provisions of aterial			
	<ul> <li>15. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. This license condition applies only to those procedures that are required to be submitted in accordance with the regulations. Additionally, this license condition does not limit the licensee's ability to make changes to the radiation protection program as provided for in 10 CFR 35.26. The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the statements, representations, and procedures to the licensee's application and correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations.</li> <li>A. Application dated August 13, 2004.</li> </ul>				
		ear Regulatory Commission			
	Division of Region I	Jilrich al and R&D Branch Nuclear Materials Safety ussia, Pennsylvania 19406 89463407			